Jul. 3. 2024_12:44Pl COMMONWEALTH OF P COUNTY OF: MERCER	PENNSYLVA	NIA			p	COMMONWE	No. 6982 EALTH OF VS.	PENNSY	LVANIA LVANIA
Magistariai District Number: 35-2-01			DEFEN	DANT:		(NAME and ADI	DRESS)		1, 3
MDJ.Hon. MARTHINSKI, TRANS	r.		DASHAV	•	•	E DEPREE	WATKINS	•	4
Address: 1217 HALL AVE SHARON, PA 16146			Fitel Nami 335 STE	e RLING A	/E, APT A111	ів Мате	Last Name		— *€ஞ்ள
Telephone: (724) 346-6641			SHARO1 (724) 871	N, PA 161 7-2182	46				
		NCI	C Extradi	lion Coc	le Type		A		
NCIC Extradition CodeType 1		L						Distance	
		DEFENDANT	IDËNTIF	ICATIO	Y INFORMATIO	יי ייי אכ	450 3		
Docket Number 24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	F10058834	an Numb		plaint Number E9XB313	Incident Num PA 2024-835		Request L YES	ab Service
Gender Date of Birth M 11/09/1994	POB PA - USA			Add	I DOB	Ca-De NO	fendant?		
	ndant's First Na	ne	Middle N	lame		Last Name			Suffix
Race BLACK - B			<u></u>	Elhnici   NOT C	y OF HISPANIC (	ORIGIN - N			
Hair Color BLACK - BLK				Eye Co BROW	lor /N - BRO		<u>-</u>		
DNA Locati	on	<u> </u>	<del>-</del>					Weight 260 LB	
F8( Number			MNU Nu	nber				Height	
Defendant Fingerprinted Finge NO NOT	rprint Classifical PRINTED	tion						6, 00,,	
		DEFENDA	NT VEH	ICLE JNF	ORMATION:		1 * . * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		.,
J . [	lezMat Regist	ration Sticker	(MM/YY)	Comm	ercial Vehicle?	School Veh.	Olh. NCIO	C Veh. Cod	Kaß
VIN . IY	eer Make		Mo	đei		Style	Col	or	same
								•	Def.
			.						
office of the Attorney of the Comi The attorney for the Commonwealth ling, Pa.R.Crlm.P.507.)	may require that	the complaint, a	arreat warre	int afildav	t, or both be app		orney for the	Commonwe	allh prior to
(Name of Altomey for Commonweat	lh - Please Print or	гТуре)	(Signalui	re of Allon	ney for Common	wealth)		(Date)	
I, TPR. TYLER CRAIG (Name of Afflant - Please Print or	Type)		:1/00422 P/MPOETO	- Assign	ed Afflant IO Nun	nber & Badge #)			
of PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLIC (Identity Department or Agency			vision)			PAPSP5700 (Police Agend	y ORI Numb	er)	
lo hereby state: (check appropri	ate box)								
I. 🔽 I accuse the above name	d defendant who	dives at the a	idress se	t forth ab	ove				
I accuse the defendant wi	nose name is uni	known to me b	out who is	describe	d as				
accuse the defendant w	hose name and	popular desig	nation or i	nickname	e is unknown to	me and whon	have the	refore desig	inaled
as John Doe or Jane Doe	∍.				•				
with violating the penal laws of th	ne Commonwea	lih of Pennsyl	vania at: (Subdivisi	. <u>302</u> ion Code)	ON W BUDD	ST NEAR TO S	R 62, SHAR	ON CITY	
	Ÿ		•	•	(Place-Politica	al Subdivision)			
n <u>MERCER</u> . Cou	-	on or ly Code)	about	06/23/20 (Offense	24 AT APPROX Dale)	. 03:20 HRS - 01	8/23 <b>/2024</b> AT	APPROX. 0	14:00 HRS



#### No. 6982 P. 2 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

			<sup>7</sup> 983	STATE OF THE PERSON OF THE PER				9,9	ŀ
Docket Number	4	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live F100688	Scan Number 34	Compla D39E9	int Num XB313	per Inggent Nu PA 2024/9	mber 35276	Ġ,
Defendant Name		First DASHAWN		Middle DALE DE	PREE		Last WATKINS	GIA	
The acts committed more than one ofen	by the accused	are described bel	ow with each , ered chronolo	Act of Assembly	or statute a	allegedly	violated, if appropriat	e. When there is	
(Set forth a brief sun	nmary of the fac ithout more, is n	ts sufficient to adv	vise the defen	- dant of the natur	e of the off he specific	ense(s) : section	charged. A citation to t (s) and subsection(s)	he statute(s) of the statute(s)	
Inchoale Offense	Altempt 18 901 A		itation C	Conspiracy 18 903	Numbe	rol Victi	ms Age 60 or Older		
Lead? Offense # YES 1	Section 2502	Subsection A		Statute (Title)	Count 1	Grade H1	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS	
PannDels DAT ((Kappiloable)	Number.	n} -9	<del></del>	Interstate NO	Indicator	Safety NO	Zone	Work Zone NO	
Statute Description (in MURDER OF THE	clude the name of FIRST DEGREE	statute or ordinance	e);					<del></del>	-
Acis of the accused as							n intentional killing;	<del></del>	
					·				
Inchoate Offense	Altempt	Solicit		Conspiracy	Number	of Victir	ns Age 60 or Older		4
Lead? Offense#	18 901 A Section	18 90 Subsection	PA	18 903 Slatule (Title)	Count	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS	$\dashv$
ZEPROMOLOGICATA		A1	18	Interstate i	ndicator	F1 Safety 2	1315 Cone	Work Zone	$\dashv$
Statute Description (Inc AGGRAVATEDASS	lude the name of a	statute of ordinance		NO SECINI WIDY WI	TU EVED	NO The		INO	$\dashv$
bodily injury to the	out said date, T victim under d	HE DEFENDAN Sircumstances n	nanifesting e	xtreme indiffer	ence to th	e value	owingly or reckless of human life, that i 702(a)(1) of the PA (	s to say THE	16



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Inchoate Offense   Attempt   18 901 A   18 902 A   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   No				•		K COLOR	e'				
Dollario Notes   DASHAWN	Decket Number	14					Number				
Inchoate Offense   Attempt   18 901 A   18 902 A   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   18 903   Number of Victims Age 60 or Older   No	Defendant Name		First DASH	AWN			Middle DALE DEPI	REE		Last WATKINS	AIN.
Inchoate Offense II 18 901 A Subsection PA Statute (Tille) Count May 4804    Subsection PA Statute (Tille) Count May 4804   Safety Zone More Statute (Tille) Count May 4804   Safety Zone More Statute (Tille) PA Statute (Til	The acts committed more than one ofer	ise, each offens	l are det e shouk	scribed below w I be numbered	vith ead chrono	ologically	•				te. When there is
16				18 902 A		' 1	8 903	<u> </u>			
Inchaste Offense Attempt 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 A 18 90	NO 3	5510		Subsection				1	M2	4804	<u> </u>
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:  In THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, except as authorized by law, did treat a corpse in a way that he knows would outrage ordinary family sensibilities; TO WIT, THE DEFENDANT did remove the victim's body from the scene and did dismember the victim's body via a cutting tool and did then dispose of the remains, in violation of Section 5510 of the PA Crimes Code.  Inchaste Offense Attempt 18901 A 18902 A 1890	: Ur applicable	Numbe						dicalor		Zone	
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, except as authorized by law, did treat a corpse in a way that he knows would outrage ordinary family sensibilities; TO Wit, THE DEFENDANT did remove the victim's body from the scene and did dismember the victim's body via a cutting tool and did then dispose of the remains, in violation of Section 5510 of the PA Crimes Code.  Inchoate Offense Attempt Solicitation Conspiracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 No 4 4 4910 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 18 10 No			l aletule	or ordinance):							
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Count Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS NO 4 1910 1 18 18 11 M2 4804  Penney Pana Academy No	IN THAT, on or all outrage ordinary	out sald date, family sensibi	THE D	EFENDANT, e	EFEN	DANT d	d remove th	ne victim	r's body	y from the scene an	nd did dismember
Lead? Offense # Section   Subsection   PA Statute (Title)   Count   Grade   NCIC Offense Code   UCR/NIBRS   NO   4   4910   1   1   M2   4804   M2   M2   4804   M2   4804   M2   4804   M2   4804   M2   4804   M2   M2   4804   M2   480	Inchoate Offense							Number	of Victi	ms Age 60 or Older	
Penn por para Academ   Minder   No		Section				PA Statu		Count			UCR/NIBR\$
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): TAMPER WITH/FABRICATE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE  Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT believing that an official proceeding or investigation is pending or about to be instituted, did after, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document or thing with the intent to impair its verity or availability in such proceeding or investigation, TOWIT; THE DEFENDANT did remove the victim's body and belongings from the scene of a homicide and did dismember the victim's body and concealed the body and belongings - all. In violation of Section 4910(1) of the								cator	Salety.		
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:  IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT believing that an official proceeding or investigation is pending or about to be instituted, did after, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document or thing with the intent to impair its verity or availability in such proceeding or investigation, TOWIT; THE DEFENDANT did remove the victim's body and belongings from the scene of a homicide and did dismember the victim's body and concealed the body and belongings - all. In violation of Section 4910(1) of the	Statute Description (in	clude the name o	stalule :						<u> </u>		
	IN THAT, on or at instituted, did alto such proceeding homicide and did	out said date, er, destroy, com or investigatio	THE DE nceal of n. TOW	EFENDANT be rremove any : UT; THE DEFE	NDAN	i, docum IT did re	ent or thing move the vi	y with thictim's b	e inteni ody an	t to impair Its verity d belongings from t	or avaliability in the scene of a



## POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

							<u> </u>
Dockel Number	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scan F10058834	Number	Complaint Number D39E9XB313		ent Number 2024-835276	1//
Defendant Name	Defendant's First Na DASHAWN	me	Middle Nam DALE DEP		Last Name WATKINS		Y
							·

- I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verificalities is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 4
- 5. I certify that this filing compiles with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statute cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

07/03/24	M. CRAIL
(Dale)	CO-AFFIANT: 100 (Signature of Affiant)
AND NOW, on this date, 3 July	1 certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.
An affidavit of probable cause must be comp	
35-303	Dria ( Mhr)
(Magisterial District Court Number)	(Issuing Authority)



### POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAIN

Docker Number (K-330-24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scan Number F10068834	Complaint Number D39E9XB313	Incident Number PA 2024-835275	<i>4 H 4</i> 1 -
Defendant Name	Firet DASHAWN	Middle DALE DEI	1	ast NATKINS	7 3 9 74
1					56120

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Afflants are Members of the Pennsylvania State Police, Troop D Criminal Investigation Unit, Mercer Station.

On 06/25/2024 at approximately 1431 hours, Sharon Police Department responded to 343 Cedar Avenue for the report of a missing juvenile. The juvenile's father reported that his son (here after referred to as victim), 14 yoa, was missing, the father advised that he and his younger son had left his residence on 06/22/2024 to visit a family member and stay in Greenville, PA for several days. He advised that he last spoke with the victim on 06/22/2024 in the evening by phone. He related that the victim told him that he was going to spend the night at a friend's residence, however, the identity of the friend he was going to stay with is unknown. The father advised that he has not been able to reach his son by phone since then. He advised that no other family members or friends have had any contact with the victim since the early morning hours of 06/23/2024. The father advised that his son has never done anything like this before and that this is very abnormal.

On 06/26/2024, a known Juvenile friend of the victim was interviewed. She advised that the victim was at her residence on 06/22/2024 until around 2100 or 2130 hours. She related that the victim left to walk home to his residence. She advised that around 0230 hours on 06/23/2024, the victim posted an image on Snapchat of a dark roadway and made a statement indicating that he was out for a late-night walk to clear his mind. She related that she had sent the victim a message to see if he was ok. She related that he responded once to her indicating that he was ok but had not responded to her any further after she tried to have more conversations with him. She advised that she had been unable to reach him since that time.

As of 07/01/2024, no viable leads have been established to date which would indicate anyone has seen or had any contact with the victim since the early morning hours of 06/23/2024. No cellular activity has been observed transmitting from the victim's cellular account either.

I, TPR. TYLER CRAIG BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVITARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

RD	(Signalufe of Affient)  TOR JOSEPH MORRIS #101
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this day of Date	
My commission expires first Monday of January, $2028$	Assert Bridge



POLICE CRIMINA AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGES

Docket Number (K-330-24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scar F10058834	Number	Complaint Number D39E9XB313		Incident Number ( PA 2024-835276	SIA	1.	7
Defendant Name	First DASHAWN		Middle DALE DEP	REE	Last	TKINS	<i>V</i> ,	4	

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Location data obtained from the victim's cellular provider indicates that he may have left the area of his residence at 343 Cedar Avenue and traveled in the direction of Budd Street and Sr 62 in the City of Sharon between 0300 and 0340 hours (EST) on 06/23/2024. Data obtained from the victim's cellular provider indicates that his cellular phone has been off since the early morning hours of 06/23/2024 at approximately 0340 hours. Video foolage was obtained from a business and residence near this location depicted a person consistent in clothing and physical description as the victim traveling on foot south on Dock Street and then West on Budd Street. The person observed walking in this video appears to be utilizing a cell phone which is observed in his hand as the screen is observed to be on. This subject is walking slowly and pausing frequently which seems to be consistent with waiting for someone or attempting to meet up with someone. No other persons have been observed on foot in the area during this time period. The victim is observed to remain in the area of the cance launch near Budd Street and SR 62 for a period of time. The last known location of the victim's cellular device appears to be in this area at around 0340 hours on 06/23/2024. Family members report that the victim utilizes his cell phone on a consistent basis and uses Snapchat in addition to traditional call/text to communicate. To date, the victim's cellular phone has not been located,

On 06/25/2024, Hermitage Police Department was dispatched to respond to the area of Shenango Lake in Clark Borough, Morcer County. Dismembered human remains were recovered in and partially in the water. Over the next week, various dismembered human remains have been recovered in the area surrounding Shenango Lake at various remote locations. Evaluation and analysis of the human remains by the Mercer County Coroner have confirmed the remains to be that of the victim. Evaluation by a forenelc pathologist indicates that the victim was dismembered by some type of cutting instrument. Upon completion of the autopsy of several of the recovered remains, the Coroner's Office has ruled the cause of death to be sharp force trauma to the head and the manner of death is homicide.

Phone records and video surveillance from local businesses and residences show the victim traveling to the area of the cance launch located along the Shenango River under the Budd Street overpass in the early morning hours of 06/23/2024 just before the victim's phone stops communicating with cellular towers indicating it is either shut off or destroyed. Numerous video surveillance systems from nearby locations were used to trace the movement of a vehicle during this same time period which enters into and the exits the cance launch around the time the victim's phone last communicated with cellular towers in this area. It was found that the aforementioned vehicle traveled from the Riverwalk Apartment Complex onto Sterling Avenue and then turned east on Budd Street. The vehicle then travels across the bridge on Budd Street and turns left into the canoe launch area. Shortly afterwards, this vehicle is observed on video footage to be coming out of the canoe area, traveling west on Budd Street, then north on Sterling Avenue before turning into the Riverwalk Apartment Complex Building A located at 335 Sterling Avenue, Sharon, PA. Video evidence indicates that after the vehicle leaves the cance launch, the victim is not observed leaving the area.

Video surveillance footage was recovered from the interior entranceways/hallways of building A of the Riverwalk Apartment for the early morning hours of 06/23/2024. A light skinned black maje (later identified as DaShawn WATKINS) was observed carrying a large duffle bag which appears to be empty out of the apartment just prior to the time of the victim's last known phone and video activity. This is consistent with the vehicle leaving the parking lot and traveling to the cance launch area. Of note, the video evidence Indicates that WATKINS took this duffle bag with him to make initial contact with the Victim on 08/23/24. WATKINS is then observed returning approximately twenty to twenty-five minutes later again carrying the duffle bag which is apparently heavy and awkward- again consistent in timeline with the vehicle returning to the Riverwalk parking lot from the canoe launch area. WATKINS is observed carrying this bag into the first floor of the apartment building on the security camera footage. WATKINS was observed placing the duffle bag on the floor just inside the main fire door of the hallway and then again placing it on the floor just outside of apartment #111 as he struggled to carry it. WATKINS is observed opening the door and carrying the bag into apartment #111. What appears to be blood in the video footage is observed on the floor in the area

(Signature of Affiant)
Page 2 of 4 Marks \$10277



# POLICE CRIMINAL CUMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number CK-330-24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live-Scar F10058034	Number	Complaint Number D39E9XB313	4	cident Number // A 2024-835276	Va,
Delendant Name	First DASHAWN		Middle Dale Depi	REE	Last WATK	INS V	1

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

where WATKINS placed the large duffie bag in the hallway. WATKINS is observed returning shortly after to these locations in the hallway, at one point wearing different clothing, carrying a cloth used for cleaning efforts. WATKINS is observed attempting to clean the areas of suspected blood along his entry route.

The interior video from Riverwalk also depicts WATKINS then leaving and returning to the complex on 06/23/24 carrying a shopping bag. Later, in the early hours of 06/24/24, WATKINS is observed to make multiple trips out of the apartment complex carrying multiple bags and garbage bags.

Troopers responded to this area of the complex upon observing this footage and secured the entranceway/halfway and exterior of apartment #111. It was observed that there was what appears to be blood staining in locations where WATKINS placed the duffle bag on the floor. An occupant of the apartment was contacted and advised that this apartment is rented/occupied by DaShawn WATKINS and this individual had just recently moved in with WATKINS. WATKINS was identified via rental records at the apartment as well to be the tenant. WATKINS's appearance and description is consistent with the male observed in the video footage from Riverwalk Apartment bringing the large bag in, engaging in cleaning efforts, coming in with a shopping bag, and leaving with multiple bags.

On 07/02/2024 at approximately 1905 hours, WATKINS returned to his residence at 275 Sterling Avenue and was detained by officers at the scene. Upon taking WATKINS into custody, a large cut was observed on WATKINS left hand that had been treated with stitches and appeared to be healing at this time.

On 07/02/24 at approximately 1930 hours, WATKINS was interviewed in the Sharon Police Interview Room. He Identified that he lived at 335 Sterling Ave, A111, Sharon PA 16146. WATKINS related that recently, on a weekend, he had used the Grindr App to arrange a meet up with an Individual. This was to have been the only recent Grindr meet. This individual was to be previously unknown to WATKINS and was described to match the likeness of the victim. WATKINS advised that he had sexual contact with this male at a location off E Broadway Avenue. The male was to have walked to this location while WATKINS had driven. When asked if he may have met the individual at the cance launch, WATKINS denied stopping in this area. He then advised that he may have stopped in the area of the bridge to coordinate his meet up but denied pulling into the cance area. He later advised that it was possible that his vehicle pulled into the cance launch but advised that his memory was poor, and he had issues with it. WATKINS advised that following his meeting of this male, he had returned to his residence. WATKINS denied that the male ever came with him back to the apartment. He advised that he had taken a large rolling luggage bag inside his apartment that was to have been left in the vehicle from a vacation from approximately a month ago. He claimed the bag was light and that he carried it instead of rolling it.

WATKINS advised that he cut his hand on a piece of sheet metal while searching for reptiles. This was found to be in conflict with the information that he provided to another known source as to the origin of the injury to his hand. WATKINS advised that he had gone to hospital to receive stitches for his hand after his Grindr meetup as the cut continued to open up from this described incident with the sheet metal. It was observed that WATKINS's hand had two cuts that had received stitches.

On 07/02/24, a search warrants were executed on 335 Sterling Ave, Apt A111 (the residence of WATKINS) as well as the Riverwalk A Building common areas. Positive preliminary tests for blood were discovered in the hallway leading to WATKINS's apartment in the area where video depicts WATSON setting down the large luggage bag after returning from the canoe launch. Inside of the apartment, there were positive preliminary tests for blood at multiple locations including in the bathroom as well as underneath the bathroom flooring. A receipt from 06/23/24 was found to indicate the purchase of a saw. A saw with exchangeable blades, which was consistent with listed saw on the receipt, was recovered at the scene. One of the exchangeable blades for this saw was missing.

(Signature of Affiant)

Page 3 of 47

MORLIN BASTER



# POLICE CRIMINAL OP PLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number CK - 330 - 24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scar F10058834	Number	Complaint Number D39E9XB313		Incident Number PA 2024-835275	VA,
Defendant Name	Pirst DASHAWN		Middle DALE DEP	REE	Last WA	TKINS	320%

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

It is respectfully requested that WATKINS be made to answer to the charges brought against him.

(Signature of Affignt)

Page 4 of 4

MONNY # 1005-

AOPC 411C - Rev. 12/21